ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD October 13, 2011

| PETER ARENDOVICH, |) | Pollution Control Board |
|-----------------------------|---|----------------------------------------------|
| Complainant, |) | |
| Compranting, |) | |
| v. |) | PCB 09-102 (Citizens Enforcement – Noise) |
| ILLINOIS STATE TOLL HIGHWAY |) | |
| AUTHORITY, |) | RIGINA |
| Respondent. |) | |

HEARING OFFICER ORDER

On October 13, 2011, all parties participated in a telephonic pre-hearing conference with the hearing officer. The complainant stated that he intends to present only his expert witness. Complainant also stated that he anticipates that one of his neighbors will be present and make either an oral statement at the hearing pursuant to Section 101.628 (a) of the Board's procedural rules or public comment pursuant to Section 101.628 (c) of the Board's procedural rules. The respondent stated that it intends to present only his expert witness.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

P. Hellon-

OCT **1 S** 2011

STATE OF ILLINIOIS

Bradley P. Halloran Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center, Suite 11-500 100 W. Randolph Street Chicago, Illinois 60601 312.814.8917

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

It is hereby certified that true copies of the foregoing order were mailed, first class, on October 13, 2011, to each of the persons on the attached service list.

It is hereby certified that a true copy of the foregoing order was hand delivered to the following on October 13, 2011:

John T. Therriault Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 W. Randolph St., Ste. 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601

M. Hellon

Bradley P. Halloran Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601 312.814.8917

PCB 2009-102 Robert T. Lane The Illinois State Toll Highway Authority 2700 Ogden Avenue Downers Grove, IL 60515 PCB 2009-102

*

The Illinois State Toll Highway Authority 2700 Ogden Avenue Downers Grove, IL 60515

PCB 2009-102 * Peter Arendovich 1388 Gordon Lane

1388 Gordon Lane Lemont, IL 60439